

No. 21-111

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT**

IN RE INTEL CORPORATION,
Petitioner.

On Petition for Writ of Mandamus to the United States District Court for the Western District of Texas in Case No. 1:19-cv-00977, Judge Alan D. Albright

**RESPONDENT VLSI TECHNOLOGY LLC'S OPPOSITION TO
PETITIONER INTEL CORPORATION'S MOTION FOR A STAY OF A
DISTRICT COURT RETRANSFER ORDER PENDING RESOLUTION OF
MANDAMUS PETITION, AN EXPEDITED BRIEFING SCHEDULE, AND/
OR TEMPORARY STAY OF THE PROCEEDING**

MORGAN CHU
IAN D. JABLON
BENJAMIN HATTENBACH
ALAN HEINRICH
CHRISTOPHER T. ABERNETHY
AMY E. PROCTOR

IRELL & MANELLA LLP
1800 Avenue of the Stars, Suite 900
Los Angeles, California 90067
(310) 277-1010

Attorneys for Respondent VLSI Technology LLC

January 12, 2021

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. BRIEF STATEMENT OF FACTS	2
III. LEGAL STANDARD.....	2
IV. ARGUMENT	3
A. Intel Has Not Made A Strong Showing That It Is Likely To Succeed On The Merits	3
B. A Stay Is Not Necessary, Including Because This Motion Will Be Moot If This Court Rules On Intel’s Mandamus Petition By February 8, 2021.....	9
C. Judge Albright Has Already Found VLSI Would Be Prejudiced By Yet Another Continuance (Which Would Be The Result Of Intel’s Requested Stay).....	9
D. The Public Interest Will Not Be Served By A Stay	11
V. CONCLUSION.....	12
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	14
CERTIFICATE OF INTEREST	15
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Cottier v. Schaeffer</i> , No. 11-5026-JLV, 2011 WL 3502491 (D.S.D. Aug. 10, 2011).....	6
<i>In re Cragar Indus., Inc.</i> , 706 F.2d 503 (5th Cir. 1983)	3, 4, 5, 8
<i>Emke v. Compana LLC</i> , No. 3:06-CV-1416-O (BH), 2009 WL 229965 (N.D. Tex. 2009).....	8
<i>Gorzynski v. JetBlue Airways Corp.</i> , 10 F. Supp. 3d 408 (W.D.N.Y. 2014).....	8
<i>Hanning v. New England Mut. Life Ins. Co.</i> , 710 F. Supp. 213 (S.D. Ohio 1989)	6
<i>Intel Corp., et al. v. Fortress Investment Group, et al.</i> , No. 3:19-cv-07651-EMC (N.D. Cal.).....	10
<i>In re Intel</i> , No. 21-111, Dkt. 7	2, 3, 8, 10
<i>Jennings v. Contract Consultants, Inc.</i> , No. 3:07-CV-0539-L, 2008 WL 977355 (N.D. Tex. Apr. 8, 2008).....	6
<i>JTH Tax Inc. v. Mahmood</i> , No. 2:09-CV-134-P-S, 2010 WL 2175843 (N.D. Miss. May 27, 2010)	8
<i>Madden v. City of Will Point Tex.</i> , No. 2:09-CV-250 (TJW), 2009 WL 5061837 (E.D. Tex. Dec. 15, 2009)	5
<i>Nken v. Holder</i> , 556 U.S. 418 (2009).....	3
<i>Plywood Panels, Inc. v. M/V Thalia</i> , No. 91-2116, 141 F.R.D. 689 (E.D. La. 1992).....	8

Smith v. Michels Corp.,
 No. 2:13-CV-00185-JRG, 2013 WL 4811227 (E.D. Tex. Sep. 9,
 2013)5

Sundell v. Cisco Sys. Inc.,
 1997 WL 156824, 111 F.3d 892 (5th Cir. 1997).....5

White v. ABCO Engineering Corp.,
 199 F.3d 140 (3d Cir. 1999)6

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1404(a)5, 6

28 U.S.C. § 1404(b)5, 6

Other Authorities

Eleventh Suppl. Order Regarding Court Operations Under the Exigent
 Circumstances Created by the COVID-19 Pandemic (W.D. Tex.
 Dec. 10, 2020), [https://www.txwd.uscourts.gov/wp-
 content/uploads/2020/12/OrderEleventh
 SupplementalCOVID121020.pdf](https://www.txwd.uscourts.gov/wp-content/uploads/2020/12/OrderEleventhSupplementalCOVID121020.pdf)11, 12

Tenth Order Relating to Entry Into the United States Courthouse
 Austin, Texas (W.D. Tex. Dec. 21, 2020),
[https://www.txwd.uscourts.gov/wpcontent/uploads/2020/12/Tenth
 OrderRelatingToEntryIntoAustinCourthouse122120.pdf](https://www.txwd.uscourts.gov/wpcontent/uploads/2020/12/TenthOrderRelatingToEntryIntoAustinCourthouse122120.pdf) 12

Twelfth Suppl. Order Regarding Court Operations Under the Exigent
 Circumstances Created by the COVID-19 Pandemic (W.D. Tex.
 Jan. 7, 2021).....12
